International Journal of Scientific Research and Engineering Development-– Volume 8 Issue 4, July-Aug 2025
                    Available at www.ijsred.com
ISSN : 2581-7175                             ©IJSRED: All Rights are Reserved Page 2085
Comprehensive Study on the Effect of Nano-TiO₂ as Cement
Replacement and Glass Fiber as Reinforcement on Mechanical
and Durability Performance of M35 Concrete
Ayush Pandey *, Sachin Kumar Singh**
*( Department of Civil Engineering, Institute of Engineering and Technology, Lucknow, 226021, Uttar Pradesh, India,

Cement
Ratio
CTRL 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.45
NT0.25 0.25 0.00 0.55 0.45
NT0.50 0.50 0.00 0.55 0.45
NT0.75 0.75 0.00 0.60 0.45
NT1.00 1.00 0.00 0.60 0.45
NT1.25 1.25 0.00 0.65 0.45
NT1.50 1.50 0.00 0.65 0.45
NT1.75 1.75 0.00 0.70 0.45
NT2.00
2.00 ← Best
result
selected
0.00 0.75 0.45
NT2.25 2.25 0.00 0.80 0.45
NT2.50 2.50 0.00 0.85 0.45
NT2.75 2.75 0.00 0.90 0.45
Mix ID
Nano-TiO₂
(% by
weight of

TiO₂ (%
by weight
of
cement)
Glass
Fiber
(%)
Superplasticizer
Dosage (% by
weight of cement)
Water-
to-
Cement
Ratio
NT2.00GF0.0 2.00 0.00 0.75 0.45
NT2.00GF0.2 2.00 0.20 0.80 0.45
NT2.00GF0.4 2.00 0.40 0.85 0.45
NT2.00GF0.6 2.00 0.60 0.90 0.45
NT2.00GF0.8 2.00 0.80 0.95 0.45
NT2.00GF1.0 2.00 1.00 1.00 0.45
The results showed that glass fiber content
significantly improved tensile and flexural strength,
particularly between 0.4% and 0.6%, without

Glass
Fiber
(%)
Water
Absorptio
n (%)
Sorptivity
(mm/√min
)
RCPT
(Coulombs
)
UPV
(km/s)
CTRL 0.00 4.20 0.160 3850 4.05
NT2GF0.20 0.20 3.75 0.145 3200 4.20
NT2GF0.40 0.40 3.52 0.131 2900 4.32
NT2GF0.60 0.60 3.49 0.125 2300 4.58
NT2GF0.80 0.80 3.57 0.130 2600 4.50
NT2GF1.00 1.00 3.65 0.138 2750 4.43
0
0.005
0.01